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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD QF NURSING

A WSRO e o ook SR o o o R OR 7 Sk Sk ook o o o o bk ok o ke o e

In the Matter of Licensed Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 119341 : §
issued to DEBRA WREN SPANGLER & ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, heteinatter referreci. to a3 the Board,
considered the matter of DEBR A WREN SPANGLER, Voceational Nursc License Number 11934],
hereinafter referred o as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Oceupations Code. ‘Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and heating, and agreed to the 'cnlry of this Order offered on December28, 2011,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FENDING
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1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given au opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

™

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

()

Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas,

4. Respoudent received a Certificate in Vocational N ursing from Cisco Ir. College, Graham,
Texas, on Augnst 28, 1987. Respondent was licensed o practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 2, 1987,

t

Respondent’s nursing employment history includes:
1271987 -11/1999 Unknown

12/1999 - Unknown LVN Heritage Oaks

Fort Worth, Texas
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6.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/05 - 11407 LVN Concord Home Health
Fort Worth, Texas

11/G7 - Unknown LVN Downtown Health and Rehabilitation
Fort Worth, Texas

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a LVN with Downtown
Health and Rehabilitation Center, Fort Worth, Texas, and bad been in this position {or one
(1) year and two (2) months, :

On or about Fanvary 10, 2009, while employed as 2 LVN with Downtown Health and
Rehabilitation Center, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent failed to adequately assess the right
[ateral {00t wound of Resident Medical Record Number 200482, Additionally, the Resident
required a partial fifth ray amputation of her right foot, Respondent’s conduct may have
contribuicd to the Resident’s partial fifth ray amputation of her right foot.

On or about January 10, 2009, while employed as a LVN with Duwntown Health and
Rebabilitation Center, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the bhysician when she
discovered Resident Medical Record Number 200482 had a wound on her right Iateral foor.
Additionally. the Resident required a partial fifth ray amputation of her right foot.
Respondent’s conduct may have contributed (o the Resident’s partial fifth ray amputation of
her right foot.

On or about Janvary 10, 2009, while employed as 2 LVN with Downtown Health and
Rehabilitation Center, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent failed to report her discovery of
Resident Medical Record Number 200482 right lateral foot wound to relieving nurse.
Additionally, the Resident requited a partial fifth ray amputation of her right foot.
Respondent’s conduet may have contributed to the Resident’s partial fifth ray amputation of
her right foot.

In Response to Tinding of Facts Numbers Seven (7) through Nine (9), Respondent states that
she arrived sick to work on January 10, 2009 and remembers seeing the dressing on the
Resident’s foot. Respondent remembers that it had a kling wrap o1 it with a green stain on
the kling gauze but without a foul odor, Respondent states she didn’t treat the wound because
she didn’t have a physician’s order for pauifil and didn’t have the medication on the
treatment cart. Respondent asserts that when the Resident 1old the Respondent that the panifil
was in her bedside drawer, Respondent told her that she could not provide the treatment
without a physician’s vrder. Respondent admits failing to nolify the physician or the
oncoming nurse of the Resident right foot wound or the previous treatment thal had been
performed with panifil. '

119341:159 . c10
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

! Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.553, the Board has jurisdiction
over this maiter,

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

i

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
SZI7T I HTHA LB CL(INDLM)&(2)A) and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§217. 1200 K A)(LBLANCH(4).

4. Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 119341,
heretofore issued to DEBRA WREN SPANGLER, including revocation of Respondent's

,,,,,

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, {hat RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPC)N DENT SHALL comply in ali respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order. |

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Reépondc-nt to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALI be applicable
w Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encunbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the wiitten permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

’.“;934"[:159 Ci¢
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Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of cniry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours. in
length. The course’s content shall include the Nursing. Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nuesing cthics, confidentiality, protessional houndaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regard:ing: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addiiio.u to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Soard-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitp /hwww, bon. state &x us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl.

(Z) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) vear of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESFONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

11934::159 Ci0
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course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in  clinical setting for @ minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical asscss@cnt only and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course, To Bc approved, the course
shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,
resources to be utilized, and the methods o be used to delermine successiu! completion of the
course. RESPONDENT SHALL suceessfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
1:equirémcuts tke Board has for relicensure. Board~appraved courses may be found at the following

Roard website address: htip://www.bon.state fx.us/discinlinarvact ion/stipscoyrses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successtully

compleie 4 course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home

study courses and video programs will not he approvcé. The course shall be a minimum of six (5)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nizrsing standards related ro
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of

“recording; methods of alternative record-keeping, and computerized documentation.

119341159 . c1
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RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Cowrse Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDEN'1"S successful completion of
the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses wmay be  found at - the following Board websiie address:

hrtpfwww ban,stare e ustdisciplingr vaction/stipscourses. html,

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) yeur of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (INCSBN) T.earning Extension. In order
10 receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Roard ﬁlay have for relicensure. Board-qppmvgd courses may be found ar the following Board

website adidress. htp.fwww bon texas yrov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. himl,

I't IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS; RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN AHOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR {64)
HOURSPER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STiI’ULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SCCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF

UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

119344:156 ' C1o
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f{E(ﬁijl.STERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LLVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROYRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Boazd and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license( s); RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and «ll Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, it any, 1o each present employer within five (5) days ol receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SIvvvl.AI;L notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license(s). l-f{ES}’(')NDENT SHALL present a.complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the _
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (S) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESFONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitormg at the Roard's officc.

(zs) RESPONDENT SHA.I..L CAUSE each employer o submt, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shail be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These

119341:159 i - Cio



Brown McCarroll 2/1V7/2012 1:07:07 PM PAGE  10/01%2 Fax berver

rei:orts shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each threc
(3) month period for one (1) vear of employment as a nurse.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

| BALANCE Ol THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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,._ASPD_JNMELQATL’N
Yunderotand that [ have the rxght 10 legal counsel prioy to 'uznlrm, +this Agreed Order.
[ have revigwed thig Order. 1 neithor admit nor deny the violation alleged herein, B Y &sgm:m; e’
on this Order, I agres lo the Findings of Fact, Conelusions of Law, 0 der, anc any conditions of spid
Order. 10 avoid ﬁgther. disciplinazy aclion in this marer, I waive judicial review of this Order, 1
undcvsté.‘ﬁcf that this Order is subject (o ratifacéﬁcn by the Borrd. When this Order i refified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a c_o'fsy will be tmatled fo me T undecgtand that if 7 f2il o
comply with all terms snd eenditions of this Onder, T will be subjessto investigationand disciplinary
senctien, inciading revocution of my lcerso(s) to practice nursing in the Stale of Texas, a5 &
conseguenoe of viy nc,;ncomplinnce.
Signed this / ﬂ“dayof_ég_bﬁ;&zo_{g.__

e ,va e
DERRA VW REN ﬁ?M@‘m‘iZRmPuuumu

= ) -
A} ) A m .
Nptary Public in and for the Stale of Ld‘#—% )

b l.f [ o
Ap‘m)& i fh}iﬁ’ i tehiranbmanie,
{ ‘f% SR A .
‘\«""\I I“\J :" 4 i) S et

Willam £, H‘cnk’m Aftoriiey for Rospondent

Slyned Mils 2 dz'.y of iﬂa‘f‘w&umg. 20 4%
. J :
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 17" day of_February , 2012, by
DEBRA WREN SPANGLER, Vocational Nursg License Number 119341, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 20th  day of March , 2012 .

of said Board

119341:159 Cio




